

No. 19-292

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ROXANNE TORRES,

Petitioner,

v.

JANICE MADRID AND RICHARD WILLIAMSON,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL
DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
DOUGLAS R. MCKUSICK
THE RUTHERFORD
INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
JOHN L. GIBBONS
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jgreen@sidley.com

BARBARA E. BERGMAN
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS
1201 East Speedway
Boulevard
Tucson, AZ 85721
(520) 621-3984

SARAH O'ROURKE SCHRUP
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0063

Counsel for Amici Curiae

February 7, 2020

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. IF THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT APPLY HERE, MS. TORRES WILL HAVE NO REMEDY AT ALL	2
II. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	9
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S RULING EX- PANDS THE UNJUSTIFIABLY SIGNIFI- CANT DISPARITY THAT ALREADY EX- ISTS BETWEEN LIABILITY FOR CIVIL- IANS AND FOR POLICE OFFICERS	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adams v. Commonwealth</i> , 534 S.E.2d 347 (Va. Ct. App. 2000).....	14
<i>Ashby v. White</i> (1703) 92 Eng. Rep. 126; 2 Ld. Raym. 938	8
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	4
<i>Benitez-Saldana v. State</i> , 67 So. 3d 320 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2011).....	15
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007).....	12
<i>Brosseau v. Hogan</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	10
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	9
<i>Chaney v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 416 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)	15
<i>City & Cty. of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015).....	
<i>Crawford v. Bergen</i> , 60 N.W. 205 (Iowa 1894)	14
<i>Cty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Evans v. Poskon</i> , 603 F.3d 362 (7th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	2, 3, 9, 12
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)...	13
<i>Johnson v. City of Roswell</i> , 752 F. App'x 646 (10th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 629 So. 2d 708 (Ala. Ct. Crim. App. 1993).....	14
<i>Kingsley v. Hendrickson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2466 (2015) (Scalia, J., dissenting).....	3
<i>Leichtman v. WLW Jacor Commc'ns</i> , 634 N.E.2d 697 (Ohio Ct. App. 1994).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	8
<i>Mead v. O'Connor</i> , 344 P.2d 478 (N.M. 1959)	5
<i>Navarro v. N.M. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , No. 2:16-cv-1180-JMC-CG, 2018 WL 4148452 (D.N.M. Aug. 30, 2018)	5
<i>Odom v. Wayne Cty.</i> , 760 N.W.2d 217 (Mich. 2008)	6
<i>Park v. Gaitan</i> , 680 F. App'x 724 (10th Cir. 2017)	5
<i>Paul v. Holbrook</i> , 696 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1997).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)...	16
<i>People v. Dominguez</i> , 140 P.3d 866 (Cal. 2006)	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 117 N.E.2d 91 (Ill. 1954)	16
<i>Piggly-Wiggly Ala. Co. v. Rickles</i> , 212 Ala. 585 So. 860 (Ala. 1925)	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014)...	10
<i>Richmond v. Fiske</i> , 35 N.E. 103 (Mass. 1893)	14
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018)	3
<i>Sanders v. State</i> , 769 So. 2d 506 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000)	15
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	4
<i>Seigel v. Long</i> , 53 So. 753 (Ala. 1910).....	14
<i>Shaw v. Granvil</i> , Civ. No. 14-1078 SCY/KBM, 2016 WL 10267676 (D.N.M. May 23, 2016)	4
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Snyder v. Commonwealth</i> , 55 S.W. 679 (Ky. 1900)	15
<i>State v. Gorham</i> , 55 N.H. 152 (1875)	15
<i>State v. Lucero</i> , 228 P.3d 1167 (N.M. 2010)	16
<i>State v. Walch</i> , 213 P.3d 1201 (Or. 2009)....	14
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019).....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	4, 13
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	12
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	11
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	13
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 568 F. App'x 149 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Whitehead v. Keyes</i> , 85 Mass. 495 (3 Allen 495) (1862).....	9
 STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. IV	8
18 U.S.C. § 242	8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Compensation Application</i> , Crime Victims Reparation Commission New Mexico, http://bit.ly/2tkkmwB (last visited Feb. 2, 2020)	6
Jason Mazzone & Stephen Rushin, <i>From Selma to Ferguson: The Voting Rights Act as a Blueprint for Police Reform</i> , 105 Calif. L. Rev. 263 (2017).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
John V. Jacobi, <i>Prosecuting Police Misconduct</i> , 2000 Wis. L. Rev. 789 (2000).....	8
Kate Levine, <i>Who Shouldn't Prosecute the Police</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 1447 (2016).....	7
Kyle Graham, <i>Crimes: Widgets, and Plea Bargaining: An Analysis of Charge Content, Pleas, and Trials</i> , 100 Calif. L. Rev. 1573 (2012).....	8
<i>New Mexico: Compensation & Assistance</i> , Office for Victims of Crimes, http://bit.ly/2RQGnN3 (last visited Feb. 2, 2020)	6
Paul H. Robinson, <i>Criminal Law Defenses</i> (2019).....	16
Rachel A. Harmon, <i>When is Police Violence Justified</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1119 (2008).....	16
Sa'id Weikili and Hyacinth E. Leus, <i>Police Brutality: Problems of Excessive Force Litigation</i> , 25 Pac. L.J. 171 (1994)	6, 7
Stephen Rushin, <i>Federal Enforcement of Police Reform</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 3189 (2014).....	8
<i>U.S. police escape federal charges in 96 percent of rights cases: newspaper</i> , Reuters (Mar. 13, 2016), https://reut.rs/2ScKxh1	7
Wayne R. LeFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018).....	16
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) ...	13
